

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LUTHERAN IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE
SERVICE AND FOSTER PARENTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN
OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE
MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT AFFIRMING THE MODIFIED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JESSICA JONES
LUTHERAN IMMIGRATION AND
REFUGEE SERVICE
122 C St. NW, Suite 125
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 626-3850
jjones@lirs.org

MATTHEW D. SLATER
Counsel of Record
NOWELL D. BAMBERGER
MICHAEL R. NOVECK
JONATHAN E. AMGOTT
TAYLOR H. BATES
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON
LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 974-1500
mslater@cgsh.com
nbamberger@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The URM Program Is A USRAP Program That Resettles Refugee Children	3
B. The District Court And Ninth Circuit Enjoined The Government From Enforcing EO-2 Against URM With Assurances	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. URMs With Assurances Have Bona Fide Relationships With LIRS And Other Resettlement And Child Welfare Agencies	10
II. Foster Families Also Have Bona Fide Relationships With URM.....	13
III. The Balance of Hardships Favors The Status Quo <i>Ex Ante</i> — Preventing The Government From Suspending Admissions Of Assured URM While The Underlying Appeal Proceeds.....	21
IV. The Suspension Of The URM Program Has Caused, And Continues To Cause, Substantial—Potentially Irreversible— Hardship To Vulnerable Children	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</u> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind.), <u>aff'd</u> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	21
<u>Hawai'i v. Trump</u> , No. 17-16426, 2017 WL 3911055 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2017)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hawai'i v. Trump</u> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<u>Hawai'i v. Trump</u> , CV. NO. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 2989048 (D. Haw. July 13, 2017)	6
<u>Hawai'i v. Trump</u> , CV. NO. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)	5
<u>Hawai'i v. Trump</u> , CV. NO. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	5
<u>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families For Equality & Reform</u> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	15
<u>Trump v. Hawaii</u> , Nos. 16-1540 (16A1191), 2017 WL 3045234 (U.S. July 19, 2017).....	6
<u>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	<u>passim</u>
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
8 U.S.C. § 1522(d)(2) (2016).....	2
45 C.F.R. § 400.112 (2016).....	3
45 C.F.R. § 400.116 (2016).....	3
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	2

Executive Order No. 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association et al., On This We Can Agree: Children Require Special Care: Five Principles to Guide Any Changes to Immigration Law, Policy or Procedure (2017), http://www.cwla.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Statement-of-Shared-Principles_Children-Require-Special-Care.pdf 25

Kerry DeVooght et al., Family Foster Care Reimbursement Rates in the U.S. (Apr. 9, 2013), <https://goo.gl/GpXNqg> 15

Andrea Gillespie, Left Behind: Refugee Ban Abandons Vulnerable Orphans, Human Rights First (Aug. 2, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Qb1EZ2> 5

Natasha Hall, Refugees Are Already Vigorously Vetted. I Know Because I Vetted Them, Wash. Post, Feb. 1, 2017, <https://goo.gl/tZqKWH> 4, 24

Harvard University FXB Center for Health & Human Rights, Emergency Within an Emergency: The Growing Epidemic of Sexual Exploitation and Abuse of Migrant Children in Greece (2017), <https://cdn2.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2017/04/Emergency-Within-an-Emergency-FXB.pdf> 24-25

Daniel Howden, No Way Out for Refugee Kids Selling Themselves in Athens, News Deeply, July 21, 2016, <https://www.newsdeeply.com/refugees/articles/2016/07/21/no-way-out-for-refugee-kids-selling-themselves-in-athens> 26

Daniel Howden, Refugees Caught Up in Child Prostitution in Athens, News Deeply, July 14, 2016, <https://www.newsdeeply.com/refugees/articles/2016/07/14/refugees-caught-up-in-child-prostitution-in-athens> 26

Jade Jackson, Anne Mullooly & Kerri Socha, Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service & United States Conference of Catholic Bishops / Migration & Refugee Services, <u>Experiences of the U.S. Unaccompanied Refugee Minor Program Resettling Eritrean Youth</u> (2015), http://www.usccb.org/about/children-and-migration/upload/Experiences-of-the-U-S-Unaccompanied-Refugee-Minor-Program-Resettling-Eritrean-Youth_December-2015.pdf	27
Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service, <u>Giving the Gift of Family</u> , https://goo.gl/ihcQJA	14
Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service, <u>History</u> , http://lirs.org/our-work/about-us/historyfaith/	13
Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service, <u>Vision and Mission</u> , http://lirs.org/our-work/about-us/identityvision-mission/	21
Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service & United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <u>Foster Care for Unaccompanied Refugee & Immigrant Children: Frequently Asked Questions</u> , https://goo.gl/7oHfb7	14
Justin Wm. Moyer, <u>Trump’s Travel Ban Is Leaving These Orphans Stuck in Refugee Camps</u> , Wash. Post, July 28, 2017, https://goo.gl/JPdeEq	5
Marco Procaccini, <u>Two Children Drown Every Day on Average Trying to Reach Safety in Europe</u> , U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, Feb. 19, 2016, https://goo.gl/cCaF1h	25
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops / Migration & Refugee Services & Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service, <u>The United States Unaccompanied Refugee Minor Program</u> , https://goo.gl/kuX1hg	13
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <u>The United States Unaccompanied Refugee Minor Program: Guiding Principles and Promising Practices</u> (2013), http://www.usccb.org/about/children-and-migration/unaccompanied-refugee-minor-program/upload/united-states-unaccompanied-refugee-minor-program-guiding-principles-and-promising-practices.pdf	<u>passim</u>
United States Department of Health & Human Services, <u>About Unaccompanied Refugee Minors</u> , https://goo.gl/ro5hbG	2, 3, 11

United States Department of Homeland Security’s Citizenship and
Immigration Services, Refugee Processing and Security Screening,
<https://goo.gl/zndxDm>..... 4
